BEVERLY J. WOODARD, Senior Judge, Prince George's County Circuit Court, 7<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit, March 2021 till the present.

Associate Judge, Prince George's County Circuit Court, 7th Judicial Circuit, December 2007 – March 2021.

Associate Judge, District Court of Maryland, District 5, Prince George's County, January 1998 to December 2007.

One of her initiatives has been to implement alternative programs to incarceration for offenders with alcohol, substance abuse, and mental health issues. She successfully launched a District Court Drug Court program and a Circuit Court Veterans Treatment program.

Before becoming a judge, she worked in the Prince George's County State's Attorney Office as Deputy State's Attorney and as a prosecutor specializing in sexual assault and child abuse cases. Prior to that she was an Attorney Advisor for the U.S. Office of Consumer Affairs, Staff Attorney for the Neighborhood Legal Services Program in the District of Columbia and a Legislative Assistant to U.S. Representative Theodore S. Weiss of New York.

Born in New York, New York, March 15, 1951. Attended George Washington High School, New York, New York; Brown University, B.A. (political science), 1973; University of Michigan School of Law, J.D., 1976. Admitted to Michigan Bar, 1976; Maryland Bar, 1985. Member, Maryland State Bar Association; Prince George's County Bar Association; J. Franklyn Bourne Bar Association. Adjunct professor, Howard University, 1983-85.